Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-42146-2 - Early Printed Books: In the Library of St Catharine's College Cambridge

J. B. Bilderbeck
Index
More information

INDEXES

AUTHORS AND WORKS

Aemilius, Paulus: de rebus gestis Francorum
Agapetus: de officio regis ...

Alexander Aphrodisiensis: commentarii in topica Aristotelis ...

Ammonius: hypomnema
(i) in quinque voces . .
(ii) in librum de mterpretatlone Anstotehs
(ili) in decem categorias Aristotelis
Andreae, Johannes: super arboribus consanguinitatis
Antoninus: summa

tertia pars
Aquinas, Thomas: summa theologiae
(i) liber secundus partis secundae
(ii) tertia pars ...
Ardoynis, Santes de: de venenis
Aretinus, Leon.: translation of Aristotle’s polltlca &c
Arimino, Gregorius de: in primo et secundo sententiarum
Aristides: orationes
Aristophanes: comoediae

Aristoteles. See wunder Ammomus, Alexandel Aphrodnsnens:s,

Aretinus, Faber, Magentius, Odonis, Simplicius.
Arnoldus de Villanova: parabolae curationis

Bartolus de Saxoferrato (Bartolus Severus, de Alphanis):
opera e ooo or e 1504~-1506

Berchorius (Berthorlus), Petrus morale reductorium
Biblia Latina ...

—— cum postillis Nic. de Lyra...
Biel, Gabriel: in quattuor libros sententiarum
Blanchinus, Joh.: tabulae astronomicae et canones
Boccaccio: genealogiae deorum &c.

—— Fall of princes. See Lydgate.
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Boethius: de consolatione philosophiae &c.
Bonifacius VIIIL.: sextus liber decretalium
Bruno, Henricus: super institutiones .
Butrio, Antonius de: super primo decretalium

Caesar, C. J.: commentarii

Caxton, Wm. See Higden : polychromcon

Cicero: epistolae familiares .

Clemens V: constitutiones

Concordantiae Bibliae ...

Constitutiones legitimae seu legatlnae regloms Angllcanae
Crastonus, Joh.: dictionarium graecum &c.

Dictionarium graecum. See Crastonus.

Euclides: elementa &c.
Extravagantes communes

Faber, Jacobus: in politica Aristotelis

Hali, Abbas: liber artis medicinae . .
Henry VIII.: assertio septem sacramentorum &c
Higden, Ralph: polychronicon

Joannes XXII.: extravagantes
Justinianus: codex

Lactantius: de divinis institutionibus &c. ...

Lydgate, John: fall of princes .
Lyndewoode, Wm: provinciale seu constltutlones Angllae
Lyra, Nic. de. See Biblia latina, No. 2I.

Magentius: exegesis in librum de interpretatione
Missale Sarum

Odofredus: super codice Justiniano . .
Odonis, Geraldus: super librum ethicorum Arlstotehs
Oecolampadius : graecae literaturae dragmata

Ovidius: heroidum epistolae ...

Panormitanus, Nic.: super primo decretalium

_ super secundo
(i) pars prima
(i) , secunda .

—— super quarto et qumto decretallum
Perottus, Nicolaus: cornucopiae
Priscianus: volumen majus &c.
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Psellus, Michael : paraphrasis in librum de interpretatione
Ptolemaeus, Claudius: liber geographiae cum tabulis

Schedel, Hartmann: liber chronicarum
S. Caro, Hugo de: postllla super euangelia
Simplicius: hypomnemata in decem categorias Anstotehs

Socinis Senensium, Marianus & Bartholomeus de: responsa ...

Solinus: polyhistor
(Statham, Nic.): abrndgement of cases
Stoeftler, Joannes: astrolabium

Tudeschis, Nic. de. See Panormitanus.

Valerius Maximus: facta et dicta

Virgilius: bucolica, georgica ...

aeneis ...
—— opuscula

Vocabularius breuiloquus

Whytford, Richard: rule of St Augustin .
—— martyloge

Xenophon : oeconomicus (Latin)

PRINTERS, PUBLISHERS, ETC.

Alantse, Lucas
Aldus & Andreas Asulanus
Aldus, Manutius. Se¢ Manutius.
Alexander, Joannes
Amorbachius, Joannes. Se¢ Johann of Amorbach.
Anonymous

Brescia, Miscellaneous ...

Printer of 1483 Jordanus de Quedlmgburg

See also Gregoriis, Johannes and Gregorius de; Koelhoff,
Johann; Johann of Kéln and Johann Manthen;

Priiss, Johann; Wenssler, Michael.
Arriuabenis, Georgius de
Ascensius, Jodocus Badius ...

Benalius, Vincentius
Benedictis, Nicolaus de
Berlaer, Theodoricus
Beuilaqua, Simon

Birkmann, Franciscus ...
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Cabiller, Johannes (Jean Schabeler)
Caxton, William

Chaussard, Barnabé. See Mareschal Plerre.

Cleyn, Johann
Cratander (Cartander), Andreas
Cromberger, Jacobus

Estienne, Henri. See Stephanus, Henricus.

Froben, Johann
With Johann of Amorbach

Gering, Ulrich
Giunta, Filippo ... .
Gregoriis, Johannes and Gregorlus de

Hopyl, Wolfgang
Huss, Martin

Jacobi, H. .
Jacobus (Wolff) of Pforzhelm

Johann of Amorbach, with Jo. Petri de Langendorf and ]o Froben
Johann of Koblenz

Jobann of Kéln and Johann Manthen
Johann of Westfalia (or of Paderborn)

Kallierges, Zakharias ...
Kerver, Thielmann

Koberger, Anton
Kébel, Jacobus ...

Koelhoff, Johann

Lavagna, Philippus. See¢ Phlllppus
Le Talleur, Guillaume .
Locatellus, Bonetus

Manthen, Johann. See Johann of Kaln.
Manutius, Aldus .
With Andreas Asulanus ...

Mareschal, Pierre, and Barnabé Chaussard

Marnef, Enguilbert, ]ean and Geoﬁ’roy de
Morin, Martin .

Paganinis, Paganinus de

Pelgrim, L.

Pentius de Leuco, Jacobus

Petit, Jean

Petri de Langendorf, Adam
Johann. See Johann of Amorbach.
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Pfortzen, Jacobus de. See Jacobus of Pforzheim.
Philippus of Lavagna ... 35
Pincius, Philippus 22
Pratis, Nicolaus de ... 56
Priiss, Johann ... 1
Pynson, Richard e 66, 72, 73
Rembolt, Berthold 57
Richel, Bernhard 39
Rizus, Bernardinus 16, 17
Sacon, Jacques... 64
Schwaab. See Cleyn.
Scotus, Octauianus 18

His heirs, &c. 9, 19, 20
Singrenius, Joannes ... 69
Stagninus, Bernardinus. See Tridino, B. de.
Stephanus, Henricus ... 58, 59
Tacuinus, Joannes e 25
Tortis, Baptista de 10, 11, 12, 13
Tridino, Bernardinus de 14
Vingle, Jean de ... 62
Wenssler, Michael 38

Wolf, Georg. See T. Kerver, No~ 46 47, 48
Wolff, Jacobus. See Jacobus of Pforzheim.
Worde, Wynkyn de ... 74y 75

ARTISTS, ENGRAVERS, BINDERS

D. S. 42
G. W. or W. G. (bmder) (Plate I1.) 14
Graf, Urs.. . . 43, 73
h. c. (?) (binder) . (Plate 1) 16, 17
H(ans) H(olbein) . 73
Pleydenwurff, Wilhelm ... 5
Rebell, Hans ... 69
Spierinck, N. ... 19, 22, 34, 41, 43, 44
W. G. or G. W. (binder) (Plate I1.) 14
W. (binder?) ... . 27
Wolgemut, Michael ... 5
B 3
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INSCRIBED NAMES AND DONORS

N.B. Names marked with + are donors

Atkynson, Will,, 43

tBainbrig, Reginald, 21

Balthasar (bibliopola Oxoniis), 25
1+Benet, Levinus, 42, 43, 65
Bonenfant, Thomas, 16, 17
Briggot, Thomas (?), 37

Brug (Brun?), Rolandus, 38
Bruno, Henricus, 62

Byreth, Will,, 62

tCansfield, Robt, 7, 14, 38, 63
Castro, Paulus de, 71

Claver, Arthur and Marmaduke, 43
Cowall, Ric., 54, 55

Cowell, Joh., 70

Cranmer, Thos (Archbp), 19, 20
tCrosse, Thos, 6, 25, 26, 45, 62, 70

Devey, Thos, 26
Fitzwilliam (?), 35

+Glascocke, Will,, 18
Goddall, Thos, 58, 59

Heigham, Clem., 4
Holder, Will,, 72

Laurans, Joannes, 63

Layton, Ric., 10, 11, 12, 13, 15
Lumley (Baron), 19, 20
Lynford, Sam., 42 (?), 43, 65

t+Meres, Robt, 36

ATKYNSON, WILLIAM.

Mettham (?), Thos, 37
Moone, Will,, 24
Morley (Baron). See Parker, Henry

Overton, Will.,, 64

Parker, Henry, 62
Pouret, Franciscus, 40

Randel, Io.(?), 18
Redyng, Hen,, 25

t+Sayer, Robt, 54, 55

t+Sherlock, Thos, 1, 28, 29, 32, 33,
67, 73

Smith, H., 72
—— Henricus, 23

Smythe, Dorothy, 72

Society of Jesus, 27

Stevenson, Reg., 2

Steward, Robt, 37

Tangley, E. C.(?), 3, 68
Taylor, Geo., 26

Wakefeld, Thos, 34, 44

Warmyngton, Robt, 26

Watson, (i) Philip, (ii) Thomas, 74,
75

Watson, Simon, 6, 25

Wiart, Robertus, 40

Wilbraham, Ric., 2

Williams, John, 26

Wilson, (i) Thomas, (ii) Mary, 71

Woode, Robt, 5

Became Vicar of Potton, Beds., in 1536 and vacated his living about
1539. The advowson of Potton was granted in 18 Rich. I1. to the Abbess
and Convent of Minoresses without Aldgate, London, and presumably
Atkynson was the last appointment under the Abbess. (Information
kindly supplied by Rev. A. Long, now Vicar of Potton.)
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BAINBRIG, REGINALD.
B.A. 1506; M.A. 1509; B.D. 1526; Proctor 1517; Fellow S. Cath.
1516; Master S. Cath. 1526 (?)-1547. (Col. rec., D.N.B., Coop.)

BALTHASAR.
“Bibliopola Oxoniis.” Possibly the “Balthasar Churchyard, Douchman”
of F. Madan: 7%e early Oxford Press, p. 273.

BENET, LEVINUS.

Son of Thomas Benet (created baronet 1660, died 1667), of Babraham,
Cambs. Levinus Benet erected a remarkable monument in the Parish
Church of Babraham to his father and his uncle, Richard Benet, which
describes them as ‘“two Brothers, and Both of them Baronetts: They
lived together, and were brought up together, at schoole, at the University,
and at Inns of Court. They married two Sisters, the daughters, and Heires,
of Levinus Munck Esq".” On a separate dedicatory marble, Levinus Benet
describes himself as “utriusq3 Hares.” (See also Burke, Extinct and
Dormant Baroneicies, in which, however, there is no note of Richard
Benet’s baronetcy.)

Lev. Benet is possibly the “Mr Benet Junr.” who was admitted to
S. Cath. as a fellow-commoner in 1645 under Mr Lynford (see “ Lynford ”
below) as tutor. (Coll.rec.) Nos. 43,65, presented by Benet, once belonged
to Lynford. Sir Levinus Benet, Bt, died 5 Dec. 1693.

BRUG (BRUN?), ROLANDUS.

The only “Roland” among the Priors of Wenlock in the list given in
Dugdale is Roland Gosenall, who was Prior in 1522. A “William Brugge”
was Prior about 1434-7, and “ Brug” or “de Brug” are names which occur
in early deeds. (Monast. Anglic. v. pp. 73~ )

CANSFIELD, ROBERT.
B.A. 1570-1 Trin., M.A. 1574 S. Cath. (Venn) ; Proctor 1588-9 (NVeale).
“ Lancastriensis ”; Fellow of S. Cath. in 1588 (Co/l. 7ec.), and the inscrip-
tions in Nos. 7, 14, 38, 63 show he was a Fellow in 1596.

CLAVER, ARTHUR, AND MARMADUKE.
See these names in Alumn. Oxon.

CROSSE, THOMAS.
Of Essex; admitted 1698-9; Fellow 25 March 1704; Master 1719—
1736. B.A. 1702; M.A. 1706; S.T.P. Com. Reg. 1717. Proctor 1716;
Vice-Chancellor Camb. Univ. 1720. Preb. of Norwich 1719-1736; Preb.
of York 172§-1736; Rector of Ashby and Oby cum Thirn, Norfolk. Died
27 Aug. 1736. (Coll. rec., Grad. Cant., Le Neve.)
In 1728 Crosse presented about 200 works to the Library.

DEVEY, THOMAS.
See Alumn. Oxon.
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GLASCOCKE, WILL.

A Glascock of Cath. graduated 1574-5 (/Veale), and the name appears in
the Coll. register in 1630, 1632 (Wm Glascock of Essex), 1639, 1663, 1679.

HEIGHAM, CLEMENS (DE GIFFARDS).

The Heighams at one time held the manor of Barrow in Suffolk, which
formerly belonged to the Giffards. This manor came into the possession
of Sir Clement Heigham (d. 1570), chief Baron of the Exchequer and
Speaker of the H. of Commons. His grandson—also Clement Heigham
(suc. his father 1626; d. 1634)-—must be the “Clemens Heigham de
Giffards” of the inscription in No. 4. This Clement was succeeded by his
grandson, also Clement Heigham (m. 1633, d. 1686). A son of the last,
another Clement (d. 1714), was Rector of Barrow and was possibly the
“ Heigham” admitted to S. Cath. in 1658 and the “ Clem. Heigham, Cat2.”
who graduated A.B. in 1662. (Coll. rec., Grad. Cantab. Gage, History
and Antiquities of Suffolk, 1838.)

In this connexion it may be of interest to note that the Bacons, also a
Suffolk family and associated with the Heighams, were represented in the
College. The records show admissions of (1) Nich. Bacon 1634, (2) Nath.
Bacon 1661, (3) Ric. Bacon 1669, (4) — Bacon 1670, Nos. (2), (3), (4) being
fellow-commoners. These Bacons were probably the descendants of
Nich. Bacon, the eldest son of the Lord Keeper and the first person to
receive the dignity of a baronet. (See Gage's Swgfolk.)

LAYTON, RICH.

15007-1544. Educated at Cambridge; Master in Chancery, Dean of
York, chief agent in the suppression of the monasteries, a reformer of
studies in the University of Oxford, appointed to assist in the trial of Anne
Boleyn and to examine into the validity of the King’s marriage with Anne
of Cleves (D.N.B.). Foster includes Layton among his AZumni Oxonienses.

The identification of the former owner of Nos. 10—13, 15 with the
subject of this note is confirmed by a comparison of the writing and
signatures in these books and in autograph letters of Rich. Layton pre-
served in the Cotton MSS. Cleop. E. 1v. in the British Museum.

LUMLEY.

John Lumley (1534-1609), Baron. Fellow-Commoner at Queens’ Coll.
Camb., matric. 1549. Antiquary and collector of books. Gave books to
Camb. Univ. Lib. and also to Bodleian. (Coop., D.NV.B.)

LYNFORD, SAM.

“Bedfordiensis.” Fellow S. Cath. 30 Aug. 1634; one of the tutors in
1642-3 to 1646-7; ceased to be a fellow in 1648 (Coll. rec.); Proctor 1641
(Le Newve).

Lynford contributed congratulatory verses to (i) Ducis Eboracensis
Fasciae: 1633; (ii) Carmen...ad cunas Principis Elizabethae : 1635;
(iii) Zvvwdia...ad regem Carolum de quinta sua sobole; 1637. In (i) he
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is described as ¢ Coll. D. Joan. Art. Mag.”; in (ii) and (iii) as “Art. Mag.
Aul. Cath. Socius.”
The registers of St Benet’s, Cambridge, show the following entries:

1650. “Thomas Linford the sonne of M* Linford sometime fellow
Katherine Hall buried the 18" day of June.”

1650. “Thomas Linford son of M* Samll. Linford Bap. Oct. 3.”!

1651. “Mary Linford Daughter of M* Samll. Linford March the 4”2

1652. “Samuell Linforde sonne of Samll. Linford. Bapt. ffebry 17.”

1653. “Samll Linford Buried in y® Chancell Aprill y® 14.”

1657. “Samuell Linford buried October 14.”

MERES, ROBERT.
Matric. Sidney Coll. 1614 ; M.A. 1621; S.T.P. 1634 ; Fellow S. Cath.
1623. The inscription in No. 36 would imply that he had vacated his
fellowship about 1634. (Coll. rec., Venn.)

MOONE, WILLIAM. Misnamed “Moor” in Neale.
“ Leicestriensis”; Fellow S. Cath. 1597 (Coll. rec.); Proctor 1597 (Le
Neve). Matric. Pembroke Coll. 1580 ; M.A. 1587 (Venn).

PARKER, HENRY.
Of Gonville Hall. Succeeded to Barony of Morley in 1556. Died 1577.
(See Coop. 1. 378 and D.V.B.)

REDYNG, HENRICUS.
Described in inscription as monachus Tamensis. A house was founded
at Tame or Thame in Oxfordshire in 1138 and furnished with Cistercian
monks from Waverley; surrendered 31 Henry VIII. (Monast. Anglic.

V. pp. 403— .)

SAYER, ROBERT.
Of Suffolk. Admitted sizar, Queens’ Coll. Camb. 1652 ; elected fellow
23 Aug. 1660 and retained his fellowship to 1671, holding in succession
various lectureships and readerships. (From information kindly supplied
by the President of Queens’ Coll. Camb.)

SHERLOCK, THOMAS.

1678-1761. Admitted S. Cath. 11 June 1693-4; Fellow S. Cath.
12 Aug. 1698; Master S. Cath. 1714 to 1719, when he resigned. Vice-
Chancellor Camb. Univ. 1714. Bishop of Bangor 1727, of Salisbury 1734,
of London 1748. (Coll. rec. and D.\V.B.)

He was a liberal benefactor to his College. In 1758-9 the “iron
palisades” on the front of the College were set up at his expense. In
1755-6 he gave the sum of £6oo for the alteration and refitting of the

1 Probably the Thomas Linford (1650-1724) given in D./V.B.
2 Among the christenings.
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College Library, subsequently paying a further sum to cover the full
payment of the cost of the work. Moreover, by his will, dated 23 June
1758, he bequeathed to the College his library and also landed property to
serve as an endowment for the payment of a stipend to a library-keeper
and for the purchase of new books. Two codicils modified the provisions
of the benefaction to the Library in respect to the methods of its adminis-
tration, but did not touch its substance. His books were removed from
Fulham Palace to the College in 1760-61 (Audit book).

In the article on Skerlock in the D./V.B. it is said that “he left...his
library, with 7000/ for binding, to the University of Cambridge.” Nothing
appears to be known in the University Library of any benefaction from
Bp Sherlock, and the facts above presented show that the account in the
D.N.B. of Sherlock’s testamentary dispositions is incorrect.

SMITH, HENRY.
Adm. scholar King’s Coll. Camb. 24 Aug. 1570; Fellow 1573; M.D.
1590; ceased to be a fellow about Mich. 1592. (Information kindly
supplied by Mr F. L. Clark, Bursar’s Office, King’s Coll.)

WAKEFELD, THOMAS.
First Regius Professor of Hebrew at Cambridge (1540); died 1575, and
buried at Chesterton near Cambridge. (Coop. 1. 337 and D.V.B.)

WIART, ROBERT.

Described as Crucifer and probably of the order of Cruciferi or
Crucigeri, known in England as the “Crutched” or “Crossed Friars,”
whose first cloister in England was at Colchester. (Monast. Anglic. Vi
pp- 1585—; also see L. Owen: The unmasking of... Monks, etc., 1628.)

WILBRAHAM, RIC.
No. 2 may have been presented by Mr Wilbraham, admitted fellow-
commoner in 1679. Wilbrahams of Cheshire appear in the Register, two
in 1639 and one in 1687.

WOODE, ROBERT.

Alderman in Norwich in 1577, and probably the same person as the
knight and justice of the peace in 1580 who appears in the Records of the
City of Norwichk (W. Hudson and J. C. Tingey, vol. 1. pp. 313, 318, 416).
A Robert Woode was Mayor of Norwich in 1569 and 1578, and was
knighted 22 Aug. 1578. (Blomefield’s History of Norfolk; W. A. Shaw,
The Knights of England, 11. 79.)

A Robert Wood, who was admitted at Queens’ Coll. in 1620 (B.A.
1623-4), graduated M.A. from St Cath. in 1627 (Venn).
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